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I. STATEMENT 

1. The issuance of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 28044 (the CPAN) commenced this proceeding.  The CPAN alleges that, on January 5, 2003, Chris Limousine Service (Respondent) provided service on a non-prearranged basis, in violation of § 40-16-102.5, C.R.S.  The CPAN alleges only this one violation.  

2. On February 10, 2003, the Commission issued its Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing setting a hearing date of March 10, 2003, at 9:00 a.m., in this docket.   

3. At the assigned place and time the undersigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) called the matter for hearing.  Mr. Reinhard Wolf appeared on behalf of Commission Staff (Staff).  Mr. Christopher S. Okolie appeared on behalf of Respondent.  

4. During the course of the March 10, 2003, hearing, Exhibits 1 through 3 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  Mr. Reinhard Wolf and Mr. John Opeka testified on behalf of Staff.  Mr. Christopher S. Okolie testified on behalf of Respondent.  

5. At the conclusion of the hearing, the evidentiary record was closed.  The ALJ took the matter under advisement.  

In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the undersigned ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record and hearing exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.  

II. findings of fact, discussion, and conclusions  

6. The CPAN in this proceeding alleges one violation of § 40-16-102.5, C.R.S.  The alleged violation occurred on January 5, 2003.  Chris Limousine Service is the respondent.
  

7. Staff served the CPAN on Respondent by certified mail, return receipt requested.  

8. Section 40-16-102.5, C.R.S., as pertinent here, states that luxury limousine service
 shall be provided only on a prearranged basis.  In the context of this transportation service, prearranged means “the transportation has been arranged or reserved by mail, telephone, telefacsimile, or computer before the carrier begins to render the transportation service or any service ancillary to the transportation, such as loading of baggage.”  Section 40-16-102(6.3), C.R.S.  

The evidence establishes, and the ALJ finds, the following facts, which are not in dispute except as noted:  

a. Respondent has a Commission-issued Certificate of Registration as a Luxury Limousine Carrier by Motor Vehicle (Registration No. LL-732).  See Exhibit 1.  

b. On January 5, 2003, at approximately 1:25 a.m., a luxury limousine operated by Mr. Christopher Okolie was circling the block in Denver, Colorado, on which the Diamond Cabaret is located.  Mr. Okolie was circling the block while awaiting the arrival of a person who has a standing order for luxury limousine service to be provided when the establishment closes on Sunday mornings, among other times.  

c. Mr. John Opeka, a Commission Compliance Investigator, flagged down (i.e., hailed) the limousine operated by Mr. Okolie.  Following a brief discussion, Mr. Okolie agreed to transport Mr. Opeka to Lakewood for a fee of $50 plus a 20 percent gratuity.  

d. The transportation did not occur.  After informing Mr. Okolie that he would use the luxury limousine service at the quoted price and that he needed to get money for the fare, Mr. Opeka walked away.  Thereafter,
 Mr. Okolie departed with his scheduled passenger because he thought Mr. Opeka was not interested in the proffered transportation.  

e. If Mr. Opeka had entered the limousine and paid, Mr. Okolie would have transported Mr. Opeka for the stated sum.  

f. With respect to Chris Limousine Service’s providing luxury limousine service, Mr. Okolie has received two written warnings from Staff.  

g. First, in October 2000, Mr. Okolie received a written warning because he agreed to provide luxury limousine service to a Commission employee without prearrangement.  See Exhibit 3.  Mr. Okolie testified that he did not recall this incident and, as a result, could not comment on the information contained in Exhibit 3.  Although Staff presented no other document and no witness with respect to this incident, the ALJ finds that the documentary evidence from the Commission’s files is sufficient to establish the facts stated in the document.  There is no allegation, or evidence, that the document was not a Commission record; that the statements contained in the document were not accurate; or that the document had been altered in any way.  Mr. Okolie simply stated that he did not recall the incident.  This is insufficient to cast doubt on the information contained in Exhibit 3.  The ALJ finds that Mr. Okolie did receive a written warning from Staff because he agreed to provide luxury limousine service without prearrangement.  

h. Second, in November 2002, Mr. Okolie received a written warning because he did not have required documents with him during operation of a luxury limousine.  See Exhibit 2.  Mr. Okolie testified that he recalled this incident and did not contest the accuracy of the information contained in Exhibit 2.  

As the proponent of the relief requested (i.e., the imposition of a civil penalty), Staff bears the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that, as alleged, Respondent violated § 40-16-102.5, C.R.S.  See § 40-7-116, C.R.S.  To establish the alleged violation Staff must prove that, on January 5, 2003, Respondent operated as luxury limousine service and “provided” luxury limousine service on other than a prearranged basis.  

The evidence establishes, and the ALJ finds and concludes, that, on January 5, 2003, Respondent operated as a luxury limousine service and that, on that date, Respondent offered to provide luxury limousine service to Compliance Investigator Opeka.  These findings do not prove the elements of the alleged violation of § 40-16-102.5, C.R.S.  

As pertinent here, § 40-16-102.5, C.R.S., states that luxury limousine service can be provided only on a prearrangement basis.  Thus, there can be a violation only if Respondent provided luxury limousine service to Mr. Opeka.  As the statute contains no definition of “provide,” one must look to the definition or meaning of “provide” that exists in common usage.  See § 2-4-101, C.R.S.  According to Webster’s II New Riverside University Dictionary (1984 ed.), “provide” means “to furnish:  supply.”  In this case Respondent did not furnish or supply (i.e., provide) luxury limousine service to Mr. Opeka.  This fact is uncontested.  

At the hearing Staff argued that Respondent’s offer to provide luxury limousine service is sufficient, in and of itself, to establish the alleged violation of § 40-16-102.5, C.R.S.  This argument is not persuasive.  First, as discussed above, the plain language of the statute is to the contrary.  Further, although the definition of prearranged includes “service ancillary to the transportation,” the example included in the statute (i.e., loading baggage) indicates the need for a physical act preparatory to rendering the transportation service.  The ALJ interprets this language as requiring some physical act beyond merely quoting prices and agreeing to provide transportation.
  Second, Staff’s argument blurs the distinction between offering service and providing service.  Compare language of § 40-16-102.5, C.R.S. (no luxury limousine service may be provided without prearrangement), with language of § 40-16-103, C.R.S. (no person may offer transportation service pursuant to article 16, including luxury limousine service, without being registered with the Commission).  The General Assembly could have included express language in § 40-16-102.5, C.R.S., to prohibit the offering of luxury limousine service without prearrangement.  It did not do so.  Absent a rule or Commission decision which interprets “provide” as including offer, there is no support for Staff’s articulated position.  Third, Staff did not direct the ALJ to a rule in which the Commission has determined that providing luxury limousine service within the meaning of § 40-16-102.5, C.R.S., includes the offering of that service.  The ALJ is unaware of any such rule.
  Further, research has revealed no Commission decision interpreting “provide” as including offer.  Staff cited no Commission decision in support of its position.  For these reasons, the ALJ does not adopt Staff’s argument.  

9. Staff has not met its burden of proof in this docket.  The CPAN must be dismissed with prejudice.
  

10. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  

III. ORDER 

A. The Commission Orders That: 

1. The violation alleged on Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 28044 is dismissed with prejudice.  

2. Docket No. 03G-004EC is closed.  

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.    

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.  

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.  

5. If exceptions to this Recommended Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.  
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�  The Commission-issued Certificate of Registration as a Luxury Limousine Operator is in the name of Christopher S. Okolie, doing business as Chris Limousine Service.  See Exhibit 1.  At the hearing, Mr. Okolie appeared on behalf of Chris Limousine Service.  Any objection to service or to the named Respondent was waived by Mr. Okolie’s presentation of a defense to the CPAN on the merits and by the failure to raise and to preserve the issue.  See Colo.R.Civ.P. 12(h).  In addition, as Mr. Okolie is the holder of the Certificate of Registration as a Luxury Limousine Operator, there is no prejudice in this case as he had actual knowledge of the CPAN and of the hearing and appeared at the hearing.  


�  Section 40-16-101(3.3), C.R.S., defines “luxury limousine service” as “a specialized, luxurious transportation service provided on a prearranged, charter basis.”  Section 40-16-101(1), C.R.S., defines “charter basis,” in relevant part, as “exclusive use of a motor vehicle to a single chartering party for a specific period of time during which the chartering party shall have the exclusive right to direct the operation of the vehicle.”  


�  There is no evidence as to the length of time which elapsed between Mr. Opeka’s walking away from the vehicle and Mr. Okolie’s departure with the scheduled passenger.   


�   This interpretation also maintains the distinction between offering service and providing service.  


�  The Commission has the authority to issue rules interpreting the statute and to issue rules governing civil penalties for motor vehicle carriers exempt from regulation as public utilities.  This Decision does not address, and is not intended to address, the scope of the Commission’s authority or whether the Commission could (or should) issue a rule which includes “offer” within the definition of “provide.”  These issues are beyond the scope of this civil penalty proceeding.  For purposes of this case, it is sufficient to note that no such rule exists at present.  


�  Dismissal of the CPAN is not approval of Respondent’s action in responding to Mr. Opeka’s flag and offering him luxury limousine service.  Respondent is reminded that it cannot provide luxury limousine service unless that service is both charter and prearranged.  See note 2, supra.  Respondent, and any similarly-situated carrier by motor vehicle, violates the statute when it provides luxury limousine service that does not meet the statutory requirements.  
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